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Detailed Methodology

+ The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for
Insights in Survey Research by IDRA Research & Consulting.

- Data was collected between October 3 and November 2, 2024 through the Computer Assisted
Personal Interviewing (CAPI) technique, administered through face-to-face interviews in

respondents’ homes.
» The sample consisted of n=1,200 Albanian citizens, aged 18 and older.

» A multi-stage probability sampling method was used to design a nationally representative
sample. The sample was stratified by region and by urban/rural residency, followed by a
random selection of primary sampling units (PSUs) within each stratum. The random route
method was applied to select the respondents on predefined age and gender quotas to keep
sample representativeness. The sampling frame was based on the Albania Census 2023 data.

+ The achieved sample was weighted for age groups, region by urbanicity, gender, and
education parameters according to the 2023 Census.

* The response rate was 51%.
» The margin of error for the mid-range full sample does not exceed +2.8 percentage points.

+ Charts and graphs may not add up to 100% due to rounding.


https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.iri.org/what-we-do/programs/cisr/
https://www.idracompany.com/

Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base
18-35 n =330
Age Group 36-55 n = 371
56+ n =499
Men n =588
Gender
Women n=612
Urban n =700
Urbanicity
Rural n =500
Primary or Less* n =544
Educational Attainment Secondary n = 404
University or higher n =252

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted.

*Primary education lasts for 9 years




Frequently Cited Disaggregate Bases

Disaggregate Category Base
South-West (Berat, Fier, Vlore) n =269
S South-East (Gjirokaster, Korce) n=119
egion
North (Diber, Kukes, Lezhe, Shkoder) n =207
Central (Durres, Elbasan, Tirane) n =605
Country Direction In the right direction n =626
Respondents were asked the following: In, general, would you
say that our country is heading in the right or in the wrong
direction?
*Those responding with 'Don’t know' or who refused to In the weliteIn: direction n =527
answer (n=47) are not displayed.
Intent to vote Would vote for Democratic Party n =214
Respondents were asked the following: For which party or
independent candidate do you intend to vote in the 2025
Parliamentary elections?
“Parties other than the top two parties are not displayed. Would vote for Socialist Party n =579
Those responding Refused or Don’t Know (n=182) are not
displayed.
Likelihood to vote .
Likely to vote n =976
Respondents were asked the following: How likely or unlikely
are you to vote in the 2025 Parliamentary elections? Unlikely to vote n =188

Margin of error will vary with sample size n. Cited bases are weighted.



Most recent IRl Albania polls

Fieldwork Dates Total Sample Size

National Survey of Albania (CAPI) November 17 - December 12, 2023 n=1,798

National Survey of Albania (CAPI) January 29 - February 13, 2023 n=1,200



https://www.iri.org/resources/national-survey-of-albania-november-december-2023/
https://www.iri.org/resources/national-survey-of-albania-february-2023/
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right
direction or the wrong direction?

Nov. 2024 52%
Dec. 2023 58%
Feb. 2023 46%
Age Group \
18-35
36-55 55% 41% 4%
56+ 55% 41% 4%
Gender
Men 51% 45% 4%
Women 53% 43% 4%

I I I I I I I I I 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® In the right direction ® |n the wrong direction = Don't know/ Refused



How would you evaluate the prevailing mood of our country’s
population?

Belief that the future

will definitely be better

Hope that the future will be somewhat better 47%

Not much hope for a better future
Apathy, belief in fate

Insecurity, worry, fear for the future

Total disappointment, disbelief in any
improvement

Don't know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%



What is the most important problem facing our country today? What is the
second most? What is the third most?

(Spontaneous response)

Economy—cost of living, high prices 80% 41% 28% 11%
Economy—unemployment 45% 23% 15% 8%
Corruption 36% 10% 12% 16%
Pensions 24% 7% 9% 9%
Healthcare 23% 4% 9% 11%
Crime/Public Safety 17% 3% 6% 9%
Migration 14% 4% 4% 7%
Infrastructure 9% 2% 2% 5%
Education 6% 1% 2% 3%
Social services/benefits 4% <1% 1% 3%
Effective court system 4% <1% 2% 2%
Agriculture 4% 1% 2% 2%
ILlicit drugs 3% <1% 1% 2%
Water 3% 1% 2% 1%
Housing 3% <1% 1% 2%
No problem 2% 2% 3% 5%
Other 6% 2% 1% 3%

Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 0% 1%



What is the most important problem facing our country today?

(Spontaneous response; first response displayed, top 5 responses by wave)

Nov.2024

Economy—cost of living, high prices
Economy—unemployment
Corruption

Pensions

Healthcare

Feb. 2023

Economy—cost of living, high prices 52%
Economy—unemployment
Corruption

Migration

Effective court system

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%



What specific issue should be the top priority for the government to

address?

(Spontaneous Response)

Economy

Salary/Pensions

Employment

Healthcare system

Fight against corruption
Emigration

Infrastructure

Education system

Social services

Agriculture / Livestock farming

Other 9%

7%

None/Don't know MBSl

31%
28%

28%

B Nov. 2024
® Feb. 2023

4% I I
0% 5% 10% 15%

20%

25%

30%

35%



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way democracy is
developing in our country?

All respondents } 43% 30% 20% 1%
Age Group \
18-35 40% 37% 17% 1%

36-55 47% 18% 1%

56+ 42% 24%

Gender
Men 43% 29% 22% <1%
Women 43% 31% 19% 1%

[ T T T T T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied ™ Somewhat dissatisfied ™ Very dissatisfied = Don’t know/Refused
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Do you believe that democracy is the best possible form of
government for our country or not?

All respondents ] 80% 1% | 6% 3%

Region \

South-West 5%3% 7%

South-East 66% 20% 13% 20

North 73% 12% 11% 9%

Central 82% 12% | 4% ¥4

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H Yes, it is the best possible form of government for our country

® No, there are other forms of government that could be equally good for our country
B No, there are other forms of government that are better than democracy

® Don't know/ Refused

13



Do you consider our country to be governed in the interest of the
majority of people or in the interest of some groups?

Nov. 2024 34% 62%
Dec. 2023 38% 59%
Feb. 2023 32% 63%
Age Group \
18-35 27% 72%
36-55 36% 59%
56+
Gender
Men 36% 62%
Women 32% 63%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
™ Majority of people = Some groups Don’t know/Refused

14



Do you think that today’s generation of young people has a good
future in our country or not?

Nov. 2024

Dec. 2023

Feb. 2023

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® Good future ® Not a good future " Don’t know/Refused

15



Do you think that today’s generation of young people has a good
future in our country or not?

Age profile of those who think young
people do not have a good future, n=679

Good future

Not a good future

Don’t know/Refused 3% m 18-35 " 36-55 m 56+

I T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

m Good future ™ Not a good future = Don’t know/Refused

16



Over the last 6 months, how has the economic situation of your
household changed?

All respondents E 27% 18% 9%

Country Direction

In the right direction 48% 1%
In the wrong direction<1% & 33% 18%
Region \
South-West 43% 14% 7%
North 28% 17% 9%
Central 22% 21% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Improved a lot Improved somewhat  ®Stayed the same ™ Worsened somewhat  ®Worsened a lot



} In the coming 6 months how do you expect the economic situation of
your household to change?

All respondents ﬂ 38% 10% 6% B%

Country Direction \

(o]

1%

57% 3%

In the right direction

In the wrong direction 1% 16% 17% 13% F4%

Region \

South-West 46% 9% | 6% 27

South-East 37% 8% 10% 9%
North 5/ 29% 1% | 7% 14
Central &} 37% 9% | 5% B

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Improve a lot = Improve somewhat ®Stay the same ® Worsen somewhat ®Worsen a lot = Don't know/Refused
18
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} How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the 2025 Parliamentary elections?

Age Group \

18-35

35% 9% | 7% 3%

37% 12% 8% 4%

36-55 39% 8% 5% 3%

56+ 30% 1% 7% 2%

Gender
Men 49% 34% 1% 7% 2%
Women 44% 35% 11% 6% 4%

I T T T T T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Very likely Somewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely ™= Very unlikely = Don't know/Refused
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} How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the 2025 Parliamentary elections?

All respondents ] 35% 9% | 7% 3%

Education \

w DR
Secondary 35% 9% 8% 27

University or higher 35% 10% | 7%27

Primary or Less

Occupation

Employed (n=541) 38% 8% 6

Unemployed (n=182) 38% 1% 11% 3%

I

29% 9% 6% 4%

Homemaker/ Retired/ Student (n=477)

T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H Very likely Somewhat likely ™ Somewhat unlikely ®Very unlikely & Don't know/Refused

*Employed includes (employed in a paid job full-time and part-time; self-employed full-time and part-time), Unemployed includes (unemployed, 21
looking and not looking for a job)



} Why are you very unlikely to vote in the 2025 Parliamentary elections?

(Spontaneous response; among very unlikely voters, n=81)

22%

My vote will not matter anyway

| do not have confidence in the electoral process 19%

None of the parties or candidates inspire me 15%

| boycott the election 14%

None of the parties or candidates represent my

view 1%
The election is not important for me 8%
| don’t trust that my vote is anonymous I 1%
| will not have the time to do it I 1%
Other 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%



If the Parliamentary Elections were being held today, how important would

} You said that [ITEM] was the most important problem facing the country today.
this issue be in determining who you would vote for Parliament?

(Among respondents who named a party to vote for in the 2025 Parliamentary Elections and among
those who identified a specific issue as the most important problem facing the country)

Pensions (n=70) 28% ‘ 1%

Economy—unemployment (n=178) 29% *1 %
Corruption (n=92) 28% I%

Economy—cost of living, high prices (n=396) 37% 1%1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

¥ Very important Somewhat important ® Somewhat not important
B Not important at all ¥ Don't know/Refused

23
*Items with n<50 were excluded from this chart



} Do you feel that the upcoming elections will be free and fair or not?

All respondents ] 42%
Age Group \
18-35 43% 12% 2%
56+ 40% 26% 14% %
Gender \
Women 44% 28% 11% A

[ T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

36-55

m Definitely free and fair Probably free and fair ® Probably not free and fair
® Definitely not free and fair = Don't know/Refused

24



} Do you feel that the upcoming elections will be free and fair or not?

All respondents m 42% 28% 12% V&3
Region \

South-West

46% 15% | 6% A3

South-East 38% 24% 11%

North 38% R 1%

Central 31% 16% 2%

Meta Arrest Timeline* \

After Meta's Arrest (n=293) 47% 18% 9% K3

Before Meta’'s Arrest (n=907) 40% 31% 14% 2%

[ T T T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Definitely free and fair Probably free and fair ® Probably not free and fair
m Definitely not free and fair # Don't know/Refused
*Former President Ilir Meta was arrested on corruption-related charges on October 21, 2024, nearly three weeks into 25

the survey’s fieldwork period.



} Do you feel that the upcoming elections will be free and fair or not?

All respondents - 42% 28% 12% BN

Likelihood to vote \

48% 25% 7% MRS

Unlikely to vote 1%13% 43% 40% 2%

Intent to vote \
Would vote for Democratic Party 19% 59% 16% 1%

Likely to vote

Would vote for Socialist party 62% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
¥ Definitely free and fair Probably free and fair ¥ Probably not free and fair

B Definitely not free and fair ¥ Don't know/Refused

26
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How likely or unlikely are ordinary people able to influence decisions

made in our country?

3%
20% ‘

28%

12%

4

37%

= Very likely
Somewhat likely

= Somewhat unlikely

= Very unlikely

= Don't know/Refused

28



How likely or unlikely are ordinary people able to influence decisions
made in our country?

All respondents m 37%

AN

Age Group
18-35 33% 1%
36-55 39%
56+ 39%
Gender \
Men 38% 29% 20%
Women 37% 26% 20% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
m Very likely Somewhat likely m Somewhat unlikely ® Very unlikely = Don't know/Refused

29



Which statement about voting comes closest to your opinion?

Gives me some say about how the government
runs things

Doesn’t really affect how the government runs

[0)
things, but | still believe it’s important to vote 46%

Doesn’t really affect how the government runs
things, so for me it’s not really important to
vote

Don't know/Refused 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%



Some people are concerned about freedom of elections and ballot box security in our
country. Which of the following statements comes closest to your personal opinion
regarding this matter?

Elections in our country today are free and

ballot box security is ensured 37%

| have some concerns about the freedom of the
electoral process and safety of the ballot boxes,
but it is still possible to conduct democratic
elections in our country today

40%

Elections in our country today are not free and

ballot box security is not ensured 19%

Don't know/Refused 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



Some people are concerned about freedom of elections and ballot box security in our
country. Which of the following statements comes closest to your personal opinion
regarding this matter?

Elections in our country today are free
and ballot box security is ensured

| have some concerns about the freedom
of the electoral process and safety of the
ballot boxes, but it is still possible to
conduct democratic elections in our
country today

Elections in our country today are not
free and ballot box security is not

ensured 56%

Don't know/Refused H Likely to vote
2% ® Unlikely to vote

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



4

Elections in our country today are free and

| have some concerns about the freedom of
the electoral process and safety of the ballot

Elections in our country today are not free

democratic elections in our country today

Some people are concerned about freedom of elections and ballot box security in our
country. Which of the following statements comes closest to your personal opinion
regarding this matter?

ballot box security is ensured
66%

boxes, but it is still possible to conduct

and ballot box security is not ensured

® Would vote for Democratic Party

1%
Don't know/Refused ® Would vote for Socialist party
3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%



How confident, if at all, are you in the Central Election Commission’s
ability to organize and supervise elections?

All respondents 39%
Age Group \
18-35 38%

36-55 42%
56+ 37%

[ T T T T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
® Highly confident Somewhat confident ® Little confident ™ Not confident at all = Don't know/Refused

34



How confident, if at all, are you in the Central Election Commission’s
ability to organize and supervise elections?

All respondents - 39% 26% 15%  FrA

Likely to vote 44%

Likelihood to vote \
22% 10% B

38%

Unlikely to vote

Intent to vote \

Would vote for Democratic Party 12% 61% 24%

Would vote for Socialist party 56% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
® Highly confident Somewhat confident ¥ Little confident

® Not confident at all ¥ Don't know/Refused

35



} How concerned, if at all, are you about election-related violence?

Nov. 2024 32% 35% 19% 1%

Feb. 2023* 22%

%

Age Group

18-35
36-55 30% 21% 1%

56+ 32% 19% 1%
Gender
Men 33% 33% 20% 1%
Women 31% 37% 18% 1%

[ T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

33% 16% 1%

)
e
T

m Very concerned Somewhat concerned ™ Little concerned ™ Not concerned at all ™ Don't know/Refused

o

*In February 2023, this question was asked in the lead-up to municipal elections. 3



} How concerned, if at all, are you about election-related violence?

All respondents - 32% 19% 1%
Likelihood to vote \
Likely to vote 33% 19% 1%
Unlikely to vote 26% 17% 3%

Intent to vote \

Would vote for Democratic Party 47% 23% 7%
Would vote for Socialist party 28% 42% 24% 1%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
¥ Very concerned Somewhat concerned W Little concerned

B Not concerned at all ¥ Don't know/Refused
3

~



Some people argue that the party choices in our country’s politics are too
limited and that new political forces should provide other alternatives in
future elections. To what extent do you agree or disagree with this
statement?

All respondents 46% 18% 10%

Age Group \

o5 o 20
43% 17% 13%

[ T T T T

0% 10% 20%  30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%  90%  100%

56

+

m Strongly agree Somewhat agree ™ Somewhat disagree  ® Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused

38



In recent past elections, have you ever voted for a party OTHER THAN a
major political party? Major political parties include the Socialist Party of
Albania, The Democratic Party of Albania, or the Socialist Party for
Integration.

4% 91%

All respondents

Education \

Primary or Less £} 93%

Secondary ¥ 89%

University or higher &/ 89%

Country Direction \]

In the right direction P34 94%

In the wrong direction |57/ 88%

[ | | | | | | | | | |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B Yes, | have voted for a party other than a major political party.
= No, | have never voted for a party other than a major political party.
Don’t know/Refused 39



Could you tell me why you decided to vote for a party other than a major
political party?

(Spontaneous response; Among those who have voted for a party other than a major political party, n=49)*

Desire for change and a new alternative 19%

To give opportunities to new or younger

political parties 19%

Personal or family connections

Vote based on the candidate rather than the
party

Preference for the party's program or vision
Lack of trust
Other

Don't know

0% 10% 20% 30%



Some new political parties have been established in the past 6 months, or
are in the process of being established. Please tell me how likely or
unlikely you are to consider voting for one of these newly established
parties in the 2025 Parliamentary election?

All respondents m 27% 28%
Age Group N
18-35 30% 27%
36-55 28% 31%
56+ 24% 35%
Education

Primary or Less 25% 33% 8%

Secondary 27% 26% 31% 7%

University or higher 29% 28% 29% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Very likely Somewhat likely =~ ® Somewhat unlikely =~ ®Very unlikely = ® Don’t Know/Refus?Hd



} If you were to learn that a candidate or party supports legislation that
would limit the ability of the SPAK to do its work, would it make you more
or less likely to support that party, or would it make no difference?

More likely

No difference

Less likely 51%
Don’t know/Refused 8%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
* Prior to this question respondents were read the following introduction “I’d now like to ask some 42

questions about the Special Anti-Corruption Structure (SPAK)”



4

If you were to learn that a candidate or party supports legislation that
would limit the ability of the SPAK to do its work, would it make you more

or less likeli to suiiort that iart‘, or would it make no difference?

No difference

Less likely 54%

10%

Don’t know/ Refused

T T

I 1
0% 20% 40% 60%

More likely 13%
No difference
65%

Less likely

Don’t know/ Refused A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

More likely

No difference

Less likely 49%

Don’t know/ Refused

0% 20% 40% 60%

More likely 2%

44%

No difference

Less likely 46%

Don’t know/Refused
43

60%

T

0% 20% 40%



} If you were to learn that a candidate or party supports legislation that
would limit the ability of the SPAK to do its work, would it make you more
or less likely to support that party, or would it make no difference?

All respondents

Age Group
18-35

36-55

56+

Education

Primary or Less

Secondary

University or higher

[ T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B More likely B No difference B |ess likely = Don’t know/Refused



} If you were to learn that a candidate or party supports legislation that
would limit the ability of the SPAK to do its work, would it make you more
or less likely to support that party, or would it make no difference?

All respondents | 74/ 35% 51%

Country Direction

In the right direction

In the wrong direction

Intent to vote

Would vote for Democratic Party

Would vote for Socialist Party

Urbanicity

Urban

Rural

I 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

¥ More likely ® No difference W |ess likely Don’t know/Refused



} If the Special Anti-Corruption Structure (SPAK) were to investigate a
politician that you have supported in the past, how would it change your
opinion of SPAK, if at all?

All respondents J 27% 40% 12% | 4% 3%
Age Group \

18-35 23% 41% 14% 5% 4%

36-55 33% 13%  393%

56+ 26% 10% | 4% 3%

Men 28% 40% 12% | 4%29
Women 26% 40% 12% 3% 4%

I T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%  90%  100%

M Greatly improve Somewhat improve B Opinion would not change
B Worsen somewhat B Worsen a lot © Don’t know/ Refused

Gender

46



} If the Special Anti-Corruption Structure (SPAK) were to investigate a
politician that you have supported in the past, how would it change your

opinion of SPAK, if at all?

All respondents } 27% 12% 4% 3%

Regions
South-West 33% 9% | 4% (4%
South-East 41% 12% 8% 4%
North 30% 18% 5% 3%

Central 21% 46% 13%  373%

Urbanicity

I T T T

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

® Greatly improve Somewhat improve ® Opinion would not change
¥ Worsen somewhat ® Worsen a lot % Don’t know/Refused

4

23% 45% 1% = 5% 4%

33% 34% 14%  378%

~



} If the Special Anti-Corruption Structure (SPAK) were to investigate a
politician that you have supported in the past, how would it change your
opinion of SPAK, if at all?

All Respondents 27% 40% 12% 4%3%

Country Direction

8% 2%

In the right direction

In the wrong direction 21% 17% 6% 4%

Intent to vote

Would vote for Democratic Party 20% 49%8%

Would vote for Socialist Party 33% 40% 8% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Greatly improve Somewhat improve ® Opinion would not change
¥ Worsen somewhat ® Worsen a lot % Don’t know/Refused
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Thinking about the 2025 Parliamentary election, would you say that
you have enough information or need more information on how to
vote?

All respondents J 74% 19% Zyy 3%

Age Group \

18-35 21% 7% a3

36-55 19% 2%

56+ 77% 18% 3%

Gender \

Men 79% 15% Ry 3%

Women 71% 23% Y4 3%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Have enough information ® Need some more information B Need much more information ® Don't know/Refused
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What type of additional information would you need? For
each item, please tell if you need it.

(Only ‘need’ responses displayed; among those who need additional information on how to vote, n=272)

About the party programs 84%

About the candidates 80%
About the parties
How to vote

Where to vote

How to update my identification card 14%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%



In what formats would you like additional information?

(Only ‘useful’ responses displayed; among those who need additional information on how to vote, n=272)

Public forum with candidates 86%

TV programming 85%
Internet and social media content
Public forum with election officials
Candidates going door-to-door

Radio programming

Phone calls 29%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



And which of these would be the most useful, if you had to choose just one?

(Among those who rated more than one format as useful to receive additional information, n=258)

Candidates going door-to-door _ 22%
TV programming - 14%

Internet and social media content . 5%
Public forum with election officials . 4%
Radio programming I 1%
Phone calls | <1%

Don't know/Refused 1%



} Have you seen any political party activists working in your area in the last 12
months?

All respondents 8% 88%
Region \
South-West 6% 89%
South-East 9% 84%
Central | &/ 90%

Urbanicity \

Urban | 7/ 90%
Rural 11% 86%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

mYes E No Don't know/Refused
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Which political parties did the activists in your area represent?

(Multiple responses accepted; among those who have seen political party activists (n=101))

Socialist Party of Albania
Democratic Party of Albania
Freedom Party of Albania
Shqipéria Behet

Levizja Bashke

Partia Mundésia

SPD
Nisma
Republican Party of Albania
Unity for Human Rights Party
Euro-Atlantic Democrats

Don't know/Refused

7

6%

%
5%

39%

79%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%



Would you be willing to engage in any of the following support activities for a
political party or political movement you support?

(Only ‘yes’ responses are shown)

Participate in events to
support

Talk to others to support

Volunteer my time to
support

Post on social media to
support

Display signs of support on
my clothing,
or on my car or house

Donate money to support

All
Respondents

Men

Ay 34%

27%

35%

24% 30%

14%

Women

22%

20%

18

%

18-35

<
o

24%

23%

20%

1%

36-55
y.O.

29%

27%

56+

y.O.

29%

31%

26%

1%

15%

2%

56
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} Did you vote in the 2021 Parliamentary elections?

All respondents 1%

Region
South-West 1%
South-East
North 10% B3
Central 84% 15% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

= Yes ® No = Don't know/Refused
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For which party or independent candidate did you vote in the 2021

Parliamentary elections?

(Spontaneous response; among those who voted in the 2021 parliamentary elections)

All Respondents (n= 1,045)

Socialist Party

Democratic Party: Alliance for Change
Social Democratic Part

Democratic Movement Part
Democratic Conviction Party

Nisma Thurje Party.

Socialist Movement for Integration
Spoiled ballet

Other

Don't know

Refused 10%

18%

61%

0% 10%  20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%



For which party or independent candidate did you vote in the 2021

Parliamentary elections?

(Spontaneous response; among those who voted in the 2021 parliamentary elections)

Socialist Party 46%

Democratic Party

Social Democratic Party

Democratic Conviction Party I 3%

Democratic Movement Party | 1%
Spoiled ballot | 1%
Don't know I 2%

Refused

Socialist Party 55%
Democratic Party
Democratic Movement Party
Social Democratic Party
Freedom Party

Spoiled ballot

Don't know

Refused

3%
T T T T 1

Y

| 5%
T T T T

0%  20% 40%  60%

‘ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

80%  100%

Socialist Party

I 61% :
I 76%

Democratic Party B 21% Socialist Party
Democratic Movement Party | 1% Democratic Party I 6%
Freedom Party | 1% Nisma Thurje Party I 3%
Aleanc'a Demo'kr?aaeRe | 1‘% Democratic Conviction Party | 1%
Democratic Conviction Party | 1%
Social Democratic Party | 1% Spoiled ballot I
Spoiled ballot | 1% Other |
Other | 1% Don't know
Don't know | 2% Refused
Refused " 9% etuse w w w 1
‘ o ‘ ‘ | 0% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0

0% 20% 40% 60%  80%  100%

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other



What is the primary reason you did not vote in the 2021 Parliamentary
elections?

(Spontaneous response; among those who have note voted in the 2021 parliamentary elections, n=148)

My vote does not matter 8%

Not eligible to vote

Lack of interest

Lack of time

Lack of confidence in the electoral process
None of the parties or candidates inspired me
Lack of trust in the privacy of my vote

Not registered to vote

Don't know/Refused 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%




4

In your opinion, do the declared official election results reflect the will of
the people?

All respondents ] 41% 24% 10% 4%

Age Group \

18-35 43% 30% 9% 9%
- 2| o B
5 I

Education \

Primary or Less

- .

Secondary

University or higher 45% 21% 8% 3%

T T T T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
= Definitely yes Probably yes = Probably no m Definitely no = Don't know/Refused

6
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4

In your opinion, do the declared official election results reflect the will of
the people?

41% 24% O 4%

All respondents

Likelihood to vote

Likely to vote 21% Gy 3%

Unlikely to vote 29%

Intent to vote

Would vote for Democratic Party 3% 17% 18% 3%

Would vote for Socialist party 56%

i
(0]

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

u Definitely yes Probably yes  ® Probably no  ® Definitely no  ® Don't know/Refused
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} In your opinion, do the declared official election results reflect the will of
the people?

All respondents 41% 24% 10%

Country Direction

In the right direction 55% 6%1%

In the wrong direction 2 25%

I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Definitely yes Probably yes ® Probably no m Definitely no = Don't know/Refused

64



Ratings of Parties,
Government,
Personalities, and
Institutions

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

SURYEY
RESEARCH




Which politician or public person do you trust the most?
And the second most?

(Spontaneous response)

Edi Rama 34%

Sali Berisha
Adriatik Lapaj
Ervin Demo
Pandeli Majko

Erjon Brace

Grida Duma
B Most trusted

Agron Shehaj
g ] m Second most trusted

Jorida Tabaku
Tom Doshi
Erion Veliaj
Other

Trust none 28%

Don't know/ Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%



For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
individual. If you have not heard of this person, please tell me.

Edi Rama 20% 12% 26%  <1%29
Erion Veliaj 42% 18% 27% <1% 3%
Elisa Spiropali 38% 20% 24% 2% 5%

Altin Dumani 29% 16% 19% 10% 9%
Bajram Begaj 36% 16% 20% 12% 8%
Jorida Tabaku 29% 25% 28% 4% 6%

Adriatik Lapaj 25% 17% 15% 7%
Agron Shehaj 24% 22% 13% 6%
Sali Berisha 10% 15% <1% 3%

Enkelejd Alibeaj 18% 25% 7% [ 95%
Tom Doshi 16% 21% 4% 6%
Endrit Shabani 12% 17% 9%
Erisa Xhixho 2% 12%
Lulzim Basha 20% 66% <1% 3%
Ilir Meta <1% 6% 18% 72% <1% 3%
0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Highly Somewhat = Somewhat ®Highly ® Have not heard = Don't know/

favorable  favorable unfavorable  unfavorable  of this person Refused
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For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
individual. If you have not heard of this person, please tell me.

(Among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each individual)

21% 12% 27%

Edi Rama (n=1,175)

Erion Veliaj (n=1,153) 44% 19% 28%
Elisa Spiropali (n=1,109) 41% 21% 26%

Altin Dumani (n=975) 36% 20% 24%
Bajram Begaj (n=964) 44% 20% 25%

Jorida Tabaku (n=1,076 33% 28% 31%
Adriatik Lapaj (n=938 31% 22% 34%
Agron Shehaj (n=972 29% 27% 35%

10% 16% 59%

)
)
)
Sali Berisha (n=1,161)
)
)
)

Enkelejd Alibeaj (n=1,051 21%
Tom Doshi (n=1,072 18%
Endrit Shabani (n=640 23%
Erisa Xhixho (1=770) 2% 19%
Lulzim Basha (n=1,154) 18 9%
lir Meta (n=1,159) 18 624 AN Y

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Highly Somewhat ® Somewhat ® Highly

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable
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somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this individual. If you

} For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat favorable,
have not heard of this person, please tell me.

(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each individual)

4.0

3.5 -

= 2.8

2.5 -

2.0 -

15 7 .41.41.5

1.0

Edi Altin Bejram Elisa Erion  Adriatik Jorida Agron Endrit Sali Erisa  Enkelejd Tom Luzim
Rama Dumani Begaj Spiropali Veliaj Lapaj Tabaku Shehaj Shabani Berisha Xhixho Alibeaj Doshi Basha

m18-35y.0 ®36-55y.0 E56+y.0

Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 69
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: 18-35 y.o. (n=162-319), 36-55 y.o0. (209-362), 56+ y.0. (269-494)

1.41.31.3

Ilir Meta



For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat favorable,
} somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this individual. If you
have not heard of this person, please tell me.

(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each individual)

4.0
3.5
3.3

3.0 -

2.7

2.6 2.6 2.52-6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.7
2.5

2.5 -
2.0 -
1.5 -
1.0 -

Edi Rama Altin Dumani Bejram Begaj Elisa Spiropali Erion Veliaj Adriatik Lapaj Jorida Tabaku Agron Shehaj

B South-West ® South-East ™ North M (Central
Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 70

Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: South-West (n=177-265), South-East (74-115), North (101-202), Central (284-593)



For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat favorable,
} somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this individual. If you
have not heard of this person, please tell me.

(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each individual)

3.5 -

3.0 -

Endrit Shabani Sali Berisha Erisa Xhixho Enkelejd Alibeaj Tom Doshi Luzim Basha Ilir Meta

B South-West ® South-East ™ North ™ Central

Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 71
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: South-West (n=177-265), South-East (74-115), North (101-202), Central (284-593)



somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this individual. If you

' For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat favorable,
have not heard of this person, please tell me.
(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each individual)

4.0

3.6

Edi Rama Altin Bejram Elisa Erion  Adriatik Jorida Agron Endrit Sali Erisa  Enkelejd Tom Luzim Ilir Meta
Dumani Begaj Spiropali Veliaj Lapaj Tabaku Shehaj Shabani Berisha Xhixho Alibeaj Doshi Basha

¥ In the right direction  ®|n the wrong direction

Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 72
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: In the right direction (n=357-621), In the wrong direction (n=264-511)



To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following
institutions?

SPAK 46% 15% Sy 1%
Police 54% 1%
Army 51% 12% 9%
Religious institutions 49% 15% (Y 1%

43% 17% 18% 2%
47% 21% 14% 3%

Mayor of your municipality

President’s Office

Central Electoral Commission 40% 24% 15% 1%
Prime Minister’s Office 36% 19% 21% 1%

Media 45% 27% 17% 1%

Courts 44% 25% 19% 1%
Parliament 39% 28% 23% 1%
Political parties 30% 35% 25% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Trust a Somewhat ® Somewhat ® Distrust a = Don't know/
great deal trust distrust great deal Refused
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} To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following institutions?

(Average trust; among those who gave a trust or distrust rating of each entity)

4.0

3.5 -

SPAK Army Police Religious President's  Central Mayor of Prime Media Courts Parliament Political
institutions  Office Election your Minister's parties
Commission municipality  Office

m18-35y.0 ®m36-55y.0 m56+y.0

Response scale: 1=Distrust a great deal; 2=Somewhat distrust; 3=Somewhat trust; 4=Trust a great deal 74
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: 18-35 y.o (n=316-329), 36-55 y.o (354-371), 56+ y.o (453-497)



4.0

3.5

3.0

2.5

2.0

1.5

1.0

} To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following institutions?

(Average trust; among those who gave a trust or distrust rating of each entity)

13.3

3.1
- 3.0
3.0 2.9 3.0
2.8 2829 23 2.8%-9

2.7 2.62. o0 2-7

2.6 2.
2.4

3.0
3.0 2.9

2.8
2.6

SPAK Army Police Religious President's  Central Mayor of Prime Media Courts  Parliament Political
institutions Office Election your Minister's parties
Commission municipality  Office

B South-West ® South-East ™ North ™ Central

Response scale: 1=Distrust a great deal; 2=Somewhat distrust; 3=Somewhat trust; 4=Trust a great deal 75
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: South-West (n=258-269), South-East (106-119), North (203-207), Central (n=553-602)



For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
party. If you have not heard of this party please tell me.

SP (E. Rama) 23% 12% 27% 1%

21% 27%

Shqgipéria Behet (A. Lapaj)

DP (S. Berisha) 11% 16% iV 2%

Partia Mundésia (A. Shehaj) 20% 23%

SDP (T. Doshi) 17% 22%

Lévizja Bashké (A. Qori) 2% 12% 16% PRV

*Nisma (E. Shabani) 1% 12% 19% 24%

Freedom Party (l. Meta) <

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
H Highly Somewhat ®Somewhat  EHighly ® Have not heard ® Don't know/
favorable  favorable unfavorable  unfavorable  of this party Refused

*Full text: Nisma Thurje who recently changed their name to Nisma =



For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
party. If you have not heard of this party please tell me.

(Among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each party)

SP (E. Rama; n=1,183) 23% 12% 27%

30% 22% 37%

Shqipéria Behet (A. Lapaj; n=871)

DP (S. Berisha; n=1,164) 11% 17%

Partia Mundésia (A. Shehaj; n=939) 26%

SDP (T. Doshi; n=1,069) 19% 24% 54%

Levizja Bashké (A. Qori; n=661) 23%

*Nisma (E. Shabani; n=675) 22%

Freedom Party (I. Meta; n=1,158) <1% 6% (/- 77%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Highly Somewhat = Somewhat m Highly
Favorable Favorable Unfavorable Unfavorable

*Full text: Nisma Thurje who recently changed their name to Nisma 7



favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this

} For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat

party. If you have not heard of this party, please tell me.
(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each party)

2.5
SP (E. Rama) 2.7
2.8

2.4

2.1
2.1

2.1
i s . )
1.9

0
2.0

Shqgipéria Béhet (A. Lapaj)

DP (S. Berisha)

2.0
Lévizja Bashke (A. Qori)
1.9
Nisma (E. Shabani) m18-35y.0
m 36-55y.0
SDP (T. Doshi) .
+Y.0

1.3
Freedom Party (I. Meta) .1 .3
1.3

I T T T T

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5

Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: 18-35 y.o (n=175-323), 36-55 y.o (210-368), 56+ y.o (270-492)

78
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favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
party. If you have not heard of this party, please tell me.
(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each party)

} For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat

Shqipéria Béhet (A. Lapaj)
Partia Mundesia (A. Shehaj)
DP (S. Berisha)

Lévizja Bashke (A. Qori)

B South-West
B South-East

Nisma (E. Shabani)

SDP (T. Doshi) = North
B Central
Freedom Party (I. Meta)
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 79

Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: South-West (n=183-267), South-East (68-118), North (111-202), Central (284-596)



favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
party. If you have not heard of this party, please tell me.
(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each party)

2.7
SP (E. Rama) 2.3
2.8

} For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat

2.2
Shqipéria Béhet (A. Lapaj) 2.5
2.0
2.1
Partia Mundesia (A. Shehaj) 2.1
1.9
1.8
DP (S. Berisha) 2.1
1.8
1.9
Lévizja Bashké (A. Qori) 1.8
1.7 B Employed

1.9
Nisma (E. Shabani) 1.9
1.8
SDP (T. Doshi) 1.7 u Homemaker/
1.6 Retired/Student

1.3
Freedom Party (I. Meta) - 1.3
1.3
| T T T T T 1
1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 80

Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: Employed (n=309-537), Unemployed (111-177), Homemaker/Retired/ Student (237-469)



favorable, somewhat unfavorable or highly unfavorable opinion of this
party. If you have not heard of this party, please tell me.
(Average favorability; among those who gave a favorable or unfavorable rating of each party)

} For each, please tell me if you have a highly favorable, somewhat

1.3

SP (E. Rama) .
. . 2.4
Partia Mundésia (A. Shehaj)
R . 2.6
Shqgipéria Behet (A. Lapaj)
3.6

DP (S. Berisha)

Nisma (E. Shabani)
Levizja Bashke (A. Qori) .
® Would vote for Democratic Party

SDP (T. Doshi) ® Would vote for Socialist Party

Freedom Party (I. Meta)

1.2

1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0

Response scale: 1=Highly unfavorable; 2=Somewhat unfavorable; 3=Somewhat favorable; 4=Highly favorable 81
Base ranges for disaggregate groups are: Would vote for Democratic Party (n=114-211), Would vote for Socialist Party (327-579)



What is the most important accomplishment of the current national
government?

(Spontaneous response)

Infrastructure (roads, urbanization)
EU integration

Justice reform

Investment in tourism

Increase in wages / pensions

Online services / digitalization
Investment in education

Country development / investments
Reduction of corruption / crime
Special Anti-Corruption Structure (SPAK)
Investment in employment
Transparency

Other

Everything

None 33%

Don't know/ Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other 82



What is the most important accomplishment of the current national
government?

(Spontaneous response)

South-West South-East North Central
Infrastructure (roads, urbanization) - 18% . 13% . 15% - 21%
EU integration | 6% N 7% 5% l 5%
Justice reform [ 13% | 1% | <1% | 4%
Investment in tourism | 10% 5% | <1% | 3%
Increase in wages / pensions | <1% . 12% | 2% I 5%
Online services / digitalization | 1% I 6% | 2%
Investment in education | 2% 1 3% | 2%
Country development / investments | 2% | 1% | 1% | 2%
Reduction of corruption / crime | <1% I 3% \ <1% | 2%
Special Anti-Corruption Structure (SPAK) | <1% I 5% | 1%
Investment in employment | 2% | 1% 1%
Transparency D 6%
other [ 8% | 3% 1% 0 7%
Everything | <1% | <1%
None N 22% [ 32 N 43% N 35%
Don't know/ Refused || 16% o 15% " 5% o1 10%

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other



} What is the most important failure of the current national government?

(Spontaneous response)

Pensions |GGG 11%
Economy |GG 3%
migration | 8%
Corruption [N 7%
Cost of living / inflation _ 6%
Employment | 6%
Healthcare system [ 3%
M 2%
Education system [l 2%
Property legalization . 2%
Infrastructure [ 1%
Justice [l 1%
other |G 7%
Everything [l <1%
None [N 10%
Don't know/ Refused [ 25%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Wages

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other 84



} What is the most important failure of the current national government?

(Spontaneous response)

South-West

Pensions \. 13%
Economy [ 3%
Migration [ 6%
Corruption || 3%
Cost of living / Inflation \I 3%
Employment \I 4%
Healthcare system [l 7%
Wages \l 2%
Education system \l 2%
Property legalization | <1%
Infrastructure
Justice \| 2%
Other [l 10%
Everything \| <1%
None \I 6%
Don't know/ Refused 38%

South-East

B 5%
| 1%
B 15%
B 5%
b 4%

B 7«
b 4%

I 3%
| 1%

§ 3%

B 8%

13%

North

B 5%
B 9%
B 3%
B 5%

| 2%

I 4%

| 2%
|<1%

| 1%

b 4%

| 3%
|<1%

I 4%

I 3%
B 12%

35%

Central

B 124
B 2%
B 7%
B 7%
B 8%
B 7%

| 2%

| 2%

| 1%

| 1%

| 1%

| 1%

B 8%
| 2%
B 11%

18%



For the following issues, is the national government doing a very
good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job?

Maintaining infrastructure 47% 22% 11% ARA

Moving towards EU membership 49% 2% 11% [

Protecting the environment 52% 22% 12% PR
Providing education 48% 24% 15% A

Providing healthcare 42% 29% 21% 1%

Immigration 34% 35% 18% L
Fighting crime 35% 32% 18% :
Fighting terrorism 34% 24% 15%

Creating jobs 34% 35% 2%
Fighting corruption 33% 35% 25% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Very Somewhat ® Somewhat B Very = Don't know/
good good bad bad Refused
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} How would you rate the performance of the national government?

All respondents w 38% 28% 15% 2%

Age Group \
18-35 36% 349 16% e
36-55 46% 23% 15% X

Region \

South-West 45% 28% 13% 12% &3

South-East 36% 36% 12% X
North 40% 37% 16% B

14% XA

Central 43% 30% 17% R
0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%  90%  100%
¥ Very Somewhat ¥ Somewhat H Very % Don't know/

good good bad bad Refused



} Do you approve or disapprove of the Edi Rama government?

All respondents 29% 21% 20% 2%

Age Group
18-35 31% 25% 2%
36-55 31% 18% 1%
Region \
South-West [T 0w 0% | 14% E
South-East 30% 20% 2%
North 15% 34% 27% 24% 1%

Central 21% 33% 22% 22% 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Strongly Somewhat B Somewhat B Strongly ¥ Don't know/
approve approve disapprove disapprove Refused
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How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the pace of change in our

country?

All respondents

Age Group

18-35
36-55
56+

Region

South-West
South-East 32%
North 23%
Central 34%

0% 10%  20%  30%

® | am satisfied;
change is happening at the right pace

B | am dissatisfied;
change is happening too slowly

Don't know/ Refused

11%

3%

13% 17%

42% 6% £y
48% 4%
36% 6% 'A%

50% 60% 70%  80%  90%  100%

B No change is taking place

B | am dissatisfied;
change is happening too fast

90



} How effective or ineffective do you think is Albania’s justice system?

All respondents m 48% 23% 16% ‘
Age Group \

18-35 43% 27% 17% :
36-55 53% 18% 16%
56+ 47% 23% 15%
Region \
South-West 49% 8% 18%
South-East 41% 29% 12% 44
North 50% 30% 14% b
Central 48% 25% 16% ‘
0% 10%  20% 30%  40% 50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
H Very effective Somewhat effective ® Somewhat ineffective

m Not effective at all = Don't know/ Refused



In the past few years, there have been changes in Albania’s justice

} system, such as the vetting of judges and the creation of the SPAK. Do
you think those changes have made the Albanian justice system more
or less effective?

All respondents w 54% 14% 10%

Age Group \
18-35 54% 20% 9%
36-55 56% 10% 10%
56+ 52% 13% 10%
Region \

South-West 51% 5% 12%

South-East 44% 12% | 8%
North 58% 22% 6% K1)
Central 56% 16% 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B A lot more effective Somewhat more effective ® Somewhat less ineffective
® Much less effective = Don't know/ Refused



Albanian justice system reforms have produced several changes.
Which of the following changes do you think has been the best
outcome of justice reforms?

All respondents 11%

Age Group
18-35 12%
36-55 12%
56+ 11% 2788107
Region
South-West 29%
South-East 16%
North 13%
Center 14% 29883
0‘% 1 6% 26% 3(5% 4(5% 56% 6(5% 76% 86% 9(5% 1 60%
m Creation of SPAK m Vetting of judges
¥ Less political influence in the courts B Other

Don't know/Refused



When thinking about justice system reforms, what is the most important thing

that remains to be done?

(Spontaneous response)

Fight against corruption
Investigation/punishment of politicians/government
Independence from government influence
Justice system improvements
Investigate/replace judges and prosecutors
Vetting

Continue implementing the reforms
Multiple areas need improvement

Punish crime/criminals

Oversight in healthcare

Equal treatment in justice

Speed up legal processes

Law enforcement

Lower cost of living/reduce prices

Other

Nothing

Don't know/Refused

*Responses receiving <1% are collapsed into Other

D 8%
I 6%
4%
3%

W 3%

W 3%

o 2%

0%

0%

0%

0 1%

B 1%

1 1%

1 1%
D 6%
N 14%

42%

0% 10% 20% 30%

40% 50%
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Who do you trust the most to monitor new justice institutions,
including SPAK and the courts?

All respondents By occupation
79 Homemaker/
[0) .
1%25 0 Employed  Unemployed retired/
7% student
United States
of America
46%
The European
Union
Prime Minister R 7% I % I 8%
37% 7
Parliament | <1% 1% 1%
® United States of America )
. .
The European Union Other | 1% ‘3% 1%
® Prime Minister |
Parliament Don't know/
3% 6% 12%
= Other Refused
= Don't know/ Refused
Sample sizes for employment groups: Employed (n=539), 95

Unemployed (n=182), Homemaker/Retired/Student (n=463)
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When | say corruption, | mean having to do a favor, give a gift or pay a
bribe because someone misuses their position for personal gains. Do you
believe that corruption in our country is a serious problem or not?

All respondents w 46% 35% 11% %

Age Group
18-35 5% F2%
36-55 43% 37% 12% 54 3%

56+ 43% 32% 15%

61% 29% 9% |1%
41% 51% 6% | 1%
53% 36% 8% [ 2%

0% 10%  20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
® Very serious = Somewhat serious Somewhat not serious
® Not at all serious " Don't know/ Refused

Region
South-West

South-East
North

Central
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} At which level of government is corruption most prevalent?

Public servants such as public doctors, 0
- - I, 26%
public teachers, police
Prime Minister and Cabinet ‘_ 17%
Judicial branch | 17
Political parties and party leadership \_ 12%
Business leaders or Oligarchs ‘_ 8%
Local officials \- 6%

Partiament [l 2%
President | <1%
other [ 4%
There is no corruption [ 2%

Don't know/ Refused 6%

0% 10% 20% 30%



} At which level of government is corruption most prevalent?

North South-East Central South-West

Public servants such as public doctors, o o 0 _ 0
public teachers, police - 29% - 20% - 21% 37%
Prime Minister and Cabinet - 23% - 25% - 16% . 10%
Judicial branch - 15% - 16% - 20% - 1%
Political parties and party leadership - 24% - 11% - 11% l 5%

Business leaders or Oligarchs ] 4% B 0% 0% B 5%
Local officials || 3% | KA N 5% B 8%
Parliament | 1% I 3% | 2% [ i
President | <1% <%
Other | <1% 0o I 2
There is no corruption | P | 2% |

Don't know/ Refused | <1% 3% 4% 15%
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Demographics

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

49% 1%

3 3
= £
S
=

Gender

28%

18-35

31%

36-55

Age

56+

58%

42%

Urban
Rural

Urbanicity

South-West

South-East

Region

North

50%

Central
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Demographics

| have trouble feeding myself and my family and buying
even the most essential things for survival

| have enough means for survival, but | do not have
enough money for extra things

| am able to afford a few extra things

Economic situation

| am able to afford most things | want

Don’t know/ Refused

Single
69%

Married

Widowed

Marital status

2%

Divorced

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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Demographics

Albanian — 98%
Roma 1%

>
S
[en
E Bosniak | <1%
Egyptian | <1%
1 0,
> Albanian | 100%
'Té German | <1%
'% Kosovar | <1%
=z
Greek | <1%
Muslim 75%
Catholic
Orthodox
.E Bektashi
.on
g Ungjillor | <1%
None 1%

Other | <1%
Don't know/Refused 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Demographics

Are you a member of a political party?

1% 5%

= Yes
= No

» Don't know/Refused

94%
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